

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

AMERICAN ISUZU MOTORS INC., BANK OF AMERICA,  
N.A., BARCLAYS BANK PLC, BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB  
COMPANY, BP P.L.C., CHEVRONTEXACO CORPORATION,  
*ET AL.*

*Petitioners,*

v.

LUNGISILE NTSEBEZA , HERMINA DIGWAMAJE,  
KHULUMANI SUPPORT GROUP, *ET AL.*

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

KENNETH S. GELLER  
MARC R. COHEN  
ANDREW J. PINCUS  
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1909 K Street, NW*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 263-3000*

FRANCIS P. BARRON  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID GREENWALD  
*Cravath, Swaine &*  
*Moore LLP*  
*825 Eighth Avenue*  
*New York, NY 10019*  
*(212) 474-1000*

[Additional Counsel listed on signature page]

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 14.1(b) STATEMENT .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	xi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
A. Apartheid And Its Aftermath .....	2
B. Proceedings Below.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S FAILURE TO DISMISS THIS CASE IN LIGHT OF ITS SIGNIFICANT AND IMMEDIATE EFFECT ON FOREIGN RELATIONS REQUIRES REVIEW BY THIS COURT.....	14
A. The Very Pendency Of This Litigation Is A Source Of Diplomatic Friction And Interferes With U.S. Foreign Policy. ....	15
B. Courts Must Address At The Earliest Opportunity Whether To Dismiss Cases That Threaten Interference With Foreign Relations. ....	16
C. Dismissal Is Warranted Now Because This Suit Undermines The Foreign Policy Prerogatives Of The Political Branches. ....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
II. AIDING AND ABETTING CLAIMS ARE NOT COGNIZABLE UNDER THE ATS. ....	22
A. The Lower Courts Need Guidance On Whether Aiding And Abetting Claims May Be Asserted Under the ATS. ....	23
B. The Second Circuit’s Recognition Of Civil Aiding And Abetting Liability Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Decisions And Has No Basis In International Law. ....	27
III. COURTS MAY NOT IMPOSE DIRECT LIABILITY UNDER THE ATS IN THE FACE OF CONTRARY INSTRUCTIONS FROM CONGRESS. ....	33
CONCLUSION.....	35

**APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Second Cir- cuit Court of Appeals, dated October 12, 2007 .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the District Court for the Southern District of New York, dated Nov. 28, 2004 .....	181a
APPENDIX C: Opinion of the Second Cir- cuit Court of Appeals Denying Defen- dants’ Motion to Stay the Mandate, dated November 27, 2007 .....	214a
APPENDIX D: Statement of Interest of the United States, submitted to the Dis-	

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
trict Court for the Southern District of New York on October 30, 2003 .....	236a
APPENDIX E: Brief of the Republic of South Africa as Amicus Curiae, submit- ted to the Second Circuit Court of Appeals on October 14, 2005 .....	283a
APPENDIX F: Statement of the Republic of South Africa in Response to the Octo- ber 12, 2007, Opinion of the Second Cir- cuit Court of Appeals, dated October 19, 2007 .....	310a
APPENDIX G: Statement in National Assembly of President Mbeki, dated No- vember 8, 2007 .....	312a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	25
<i>American Insurance Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003) .....	22
<i>Arbaugh v. Y &amp; H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) .....	28
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	21
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964) .....	14, 21, 22
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007) .....	27
<i>Bi v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 984 F.2d 582 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	21
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	25
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	30, 31, 32
<i>Chicago &amp; Southern Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman Steamship Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948) .....	21
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 403 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (W.D. Wash. 2005), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (2007), <i>and petition for reh’g filed</i> , No. 05-36210 (9th Cir. Oct. 9, 2007) .....	24
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (2007), <i>petition for reh’g filed</i> , No. 05-36210 (9th Cir. Oct. 9, 2007) .....	17, 18, 21, 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES —continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Doe I v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 932 (2002), <i>reh'g en banc granted</i> , 395 F.3d 978 (2003), <i>and vacated and appeal dismissed</i> , 403 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	25, 26
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2005), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 473 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir.), <i>petition for cert.</i> <i>filed</i> , 76 U.S.L.W. 3050 (U.S. July 20, 2007) (No. 07-81).....	24
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005) .....	27
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991) .....	33
<i>Enahoro v. Abubakar</i> , 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	28, 34, 35
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	18
<i>Hwang Geum Joo v. Japan</i> , 413 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	17, 20, 21
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	27
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918) .....	15
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	25
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct &amp; Sewer Authority v. Metcalf &amp; Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Sinochem International Co. v. Malaysia International Shipping Corp.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1184 (2007) .....	17
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005).....	17, 18
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983) .....	26
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006) .....	19

**STATUTES AND TREATIES**

18 U.S.C. § 1091 .....	34
18 U.S.C. § 1092.....	10, 34
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	28
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	1, 5
Comprehensive Anti-Apartheid Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-440, 100 Stat. 1086 (repealed 1993) .....	3
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, Nov. 4, 1988, 102 Stat. 3045, 78 U.N.T.S. 277 .....	10, 11
Genocide Convention Implementation Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-606, 102 Stat. 3045 (codified at 18 U.S.C. § 1091) .....	34
Torture Victim Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note.....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
S. Rep. No. 99-370 (1986) .....	3
<i>State Department Report to Congress on Industrialized Democracies' Relations With and Measures Against South Africa</i> (1987).....	3
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
Executive Order No. 12,532, 50 Fed. Reg. 36,861 (Sept. 9, 1985) .....	3
<b>INTERNATIONAL MATERIALS</b>	
<i>AZAPO v. President of the Republic of South Africa</i> 1996 (8) BCLR 1015 (CC) (S. Afr.) .....	4
<i>United States v. von Weizsaecker</i> (Ministries Case), 14 Trials of War Criminals Before the Nurnberg Military Tribunals 621-22 (Military Tribunal IV A 1949).....	31
S. AFR. (Interim) CONST. 1993 .....	4
The Promotion of National Unity and Reconciliation Act 34 of 1995 .....	4
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Andrews, <i>Reparations for Apartheid's Victims: The Path to Reconciliation?</i> , 53 DEPAUL L. REV. 1155 (2004).....	4
<i>Barboza v. Drummond Co.</i> , No. 06-CV-61527, Compl. (S.D. Fla. Oct. 10, 2006).....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bradley et al., Sosa, Customary International Law, and the Continuing Relevance of Erie</i> , 120 HARV. L. REV. 869 (2007) .....	23, 30
<i>Doe v. Nestlé, S.A.</i> , No. 05-CV-5133, Compl. (C.D. Cal. July 15, 2005).....	24
<i>Doe v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 05-CV-7307, First Am. Compl. (C.D. Cal. Dec. 28, 2005).....	24
<i>Does v. Chiquita Brands International, Inc.</i> , No. 07-CV-10300, Compl. (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 14, 2007).....	23
<i>Mastafa v. Australian Wheat Board Ltd.</i> , No. 07-CIV-7955, Compl. (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2007).....	24
<i>Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.</i> , No. 5:07-CV-02798, First Am. Compl. (N.D. Cal. Aug. 1, 2007).....	24
Ratner, <i>Corporations and Human Rights: A Theory of Legal Responsibility</i> , 111 YALE L.J. 443 (2001) .....	23
<i>Xiaoning v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , No. 07-CV-2151, Second Am. Compl. (N.D. Cal. July 30, 2007).....	24
